Quantitative approach was used, and primary data were collected using self-administered 

questionnaire for analysis purpose.  

3.2 Population and Sample of the study 

The research population was drawn from scavengers across Kano state. The sampling frame is 

therefore the entire list of the scavengers totaling four hundred and fifty five (455). The sample 

size shall be computedbased on theTaro Yamane (1967) formulafor sample size thus: 

n = N/ (1+N (e)2) 

n = Signifies the sample size 

N = the population under study 

e = Signifies the margin error (it could be 0.10, 0.05, 0.01) 

Therefore, the sample size was computed as follows: